RESOLUTION NO. 23-699

WHEREAS, certain property has recently been annexed to the City of Huntsville, Alabama; and

WHEREAS, said property is now legally part of the incorporated municipality of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, and as such is subject to the laws and ordinances governing the City of Huntsville, Alabama; and

WHEREAS, said property, having been outside the boundaries of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, prior to the annexing of same to the City of Huntsville, Alabama, has never been subject to the Zoning Ordinances of the City of Huntsville, Alabama; and

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, has given consideration to an amendment to the Zoning Ordinance, a synopsis of said amendment being as follows:

- (1) The zoning of 1.01 acres of land lying on the west side of Old Big Cove Rd and north of Byrd Drive to Residence 1-B District.
- (2) The first publication of this resolution, this synopsis, and the ordinance hereinafter set out at length shall be in the Speakin' Out News on the <u>27th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2023, and the second publication shall be one week thereafter on the <u>4th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2023, both of which publications shall be at least 15 days in advance of the date of the public hearing hereinafter referred to.

WHEREAS, it is the judgement and opinion of the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, that consideration should be given to the adoption of an amendment to the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, in accordance with said request;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, as follows:

- 1. That the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, shall meet at 5:30 p.m. on the <u>26th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2023, in the Council Chambers of the City of Huntsville Administration Building at 308 Fountain Circle in the City of Huntsville, Alabama, for the purpose of holding a public hearing at which time and place all persons, parties in interest and cities who desire, shall have an opportunity to be heard in opposition to or in favor of said Ordinance No. <u>23-700</u>, which was introduced by the City Council of the City of Huntsville on the <u>14th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2023, amending the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Huntsville, Alabama.
- 2. That the proposed amendment to the Zoning Ordinance of the City of Huntsville, Alabama, is substantially in words and figures as follows:

RESOLUTION NO. 23-699 (Cont.)

ADOPTED this the <u>14th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2023.

/s/ John Meredith
President of the City Council of the City of Huntsville, Alabama

APPROVED this the <u>14th</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2023.

/s/ Tommy Battle
Mayor of the City of Huntsville,
Alabama